## No. J-11011/299/2013-IA-II (I) Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change (I.A. Division)

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan Aliganj, Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi -110003

Telefax: 011: 24695365 E-mail: <u>yogendra78@nic.in</u>

Dated: 20th March, 2017

To,

The Chief Technical Services Manager M/s IOCL, Haldia Refinery, P.O - Haldia Oil Refinery Dist. - Purba Medinipur - 721 606 West Bengal

Sub: Capacity Expansion from 7.5 MTPA to 8 MTPA along with Proposed Distillate Yield Improvement and Proposal for installation of feed preparation unit catalytic dewaxing unit at District Medinipur, West Bengal by M/s IOCL, Haldia Refinery - Correction in EC - reg.

Ref: - Your online application vide proposal No.IA/WB/IND2/52524/2016 dated 6th April 2016.

Sir,

Kindly refer to your online application vide No. IA/WB/IND2/52524/2016 dated  $6^{th}$  April 2016 in which you had requested for amendment/correction in Environmental Clearance issued on  $4^{th}$  March 2016, which are as follows:

- (i) At page No.2, Point No.3 and Page No.3 and 4, point No. 7A xi of Environmental Clearance, where it is written that "treated effluent (112m3/hr) shall be discharged into surface water body in place of 262.5m3/hr".
- (ii) At Page No. 3, point No. 7A viii of Environmental Clearance, it is mentioned as Maharashtra Pollution Control Board in place of West Bengal Pollution Control Board.
- 2. The above proposal was placed before the Expert Appraisal Committee (Industry-2) in its 11<sup>th</sup> Expert Appraisal Committee (Industry-2) meeting during 20<sup>th</sup> to 21<sup>st</sup> July 2016. The committee examined the EIA report submitted by the PP and verified that as per fig. 2.8 A and 2.8 B, existing wastewater discharge to surface water body is 150m3/hr and proposed additional wastewater discharge will be 112.5m3/hr under proposed expansion. The total wastewater discharge will be 262.5 m3 /hr into surface water body. The committee noted that due to typographical mistake Maharashtra Pollution Control Board will be replaced by West Bengal Pollution Control Board. After detailed deliberation the committee recommended the above said corrections.

Carlo

- 3. After deliberation, the Committee recommended the aforesaid amendment in existing Environmental Clearance.
- 4. All other conditions stipulated in the Environmental Clearance dated  $4^{th}$ . March 2016 will remain the same.

(Yogendra Pal Singh)
Scientist 'D'

## Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, Department of Environment, Govt. of West Bengal, Kolkata, West Bengal.
- 2. The Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, CBD-cum-Office Complex, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi -110032.
- 3. Monitoring Cell, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi.
- 4. Guard File/Monitoring File/Record File.

(Yogendra Pal Singh) Scientist 'D'